

No. 00-1595

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HOFFMAN PLASTIC COMPOUND, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

**Brief of Amici Curiae National Employment Law Project,
Mexican American Legal Defense and Educational Fund,
Asian American Legal Defense and Education Fund, Coalition
for Humane Immigrant Rights of Los Angeles, et al.
in Support of Respondent**

JAMES REIF

Counsel of Record

GLADSTEIN, REIF & MEGINNISS

817 Broadway, Sixth Floor

New York, NY 10003

(212) 228-9160

REBECCA SMITH

NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT

LAW PROJECT, INC.

407 Adams Street, SE, Suite 203

Olympia, WA 98501

(360) 534-9160

JAMES WILLIAMS

CATHERINE K. RUCKELSHAUS

NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT

LAW PROJECT, INC.

55 John Street, Seventh Floor

New York, NY 10038

(212) 285-3025

LETICIA SAUCEDO

JOSEPH BERRA

MEXICAN AMERICAN LEGAL DEFENSE

AND EDUCATIONAL FUND

140 East Houston Street

San Antonio, TX 78205

(210) 224-5476

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Table of Cited Authorities	iii
Statement of Interest of Amici Curiae	1
Statement of the Case	7
Summary of Argument	7
Argument	9
A. Unscrupulous Employers Use Threats of INS Raids to Chill Immigrants' Exercise of Their Workplace Rights.	9
1. Employers in many industries hire undocumented workers despite IRCA.	9
2. Retaliatory threats of INS raids are common when workers seek to enforce rights under the NLRA.	12
3. Employer retaliation is also common when workers seek to enforce wage and hour, discrimination, health and safety, and other employment rights.	19
B. Without Back Pay As a Deterrent, Employer Incentive to Hire and Abuse Undocumented Workers is High.	21
1. Employer sanctions provide no deterrent to employers who would retaliate.	21

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
2. In a scheme without back pay, retaliation imposes no cost on employers.	24
3. If left unremedied, employer retaliation against undocumented workers chills all workers' rights.	25
Conclusion	27

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases:	
<i>Accent Maintenance Corp.</i> , 303 N.L.R.B. 294 (1991)	16
<i>Ansoumana v. Gristede's</i> , No. 00-0253 (S.D.N.Y. filed Jan. 13, 2000)	21
<i>A.P.R.A. Fuel Oil Buyers Group, Inc.</i> , 320 N.L.R.B. 408 (1995), <i>aff'd sub nom. NLRB v. A.P.R.A. Fuel Oil Buyers Group, Inc.</i> , 134 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 1997)	11, 14, 22, 24, 27
<i>Breakfast Productions, Inc.</i> , 293 N.L.R.B. 607 (1989)	16
<i>Caffe Giovanni, Inc.</i> , 259 N.L.R.B. 233 (1981) ...	17
<i>Consolidated Edison v. NLRB</i> , 305 U.S. 197 (1938)	24
<i>Contreras v. Corinthian Vigor Insurance Brokerage, Inc.</i> , 25 F. Supp. 2d 1053 (N.D. Cal. 1998)	4, 19
<i>Corrugated Partitions West, Inc.</i> , 275 N.L.R.B. 894 (1985)	17
<i>DeCanas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976)	25
<i>Del Rey Tortilleria, Inc.</i> , 272 N.L.R.B. 1106 (1984), <i>order enforced by NLRB v. Del Rey Tortilleria</i> , 823 F.2d 1125 (7th Cir. 1987)	16

Cited Authorities

	Page
<i>Del Rey Tortilleria, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 976 F.2d 1115 (7th Cir. 1992)	27, 28
<i>Does I through XXIII v. Advanced Textile</i> , 214 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2000)	20
<i>Fuentes v. INS</i> , 765 F.2d 886 (9th Cir. 1985), <i>vacated as moot</i> , 844 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1988)	21
<i>Futuramik Industries, Inc.</i> , 279 N.L.R.B. 185 (1986)	17
<i>Hasa Chemical, Inc.</i> , 235 N.L.R.B. 903 (1978) ...	17
<i>Impact Industries, Inc.</i> , 285 N.L.R.B. 5 (1987), <i>remanded</i> , 293 N.L.R.B. 794 (1989)	15
<i>Impressive Textiles</i> , 317 N.L.R.B. 8 (1995)	15
<i>John Dory Boat Works, Inc.</i> , 229 N.L.R.B. 844 (1977)	17
<i>John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 191 F.2d 483 (D.C. Cir. 1951)	26
<i>McKennon v. Nashville Banner Publishing Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 352 (1995)	26
<i>Nash v. Florida Indus. Comm'n</i> , 389 U.S. 235 (1967)	26
<i>NLRB v. Apollo Tire Co.</i> , 604 F.2d 1180 (9th Cir. 1979)	16
<i>Nortech Waste</i> , 336 N.L.R.B. 79 (2001)	18

Cited Authorities

	Page
<i>Patel v. Quality Inn South</i> , 660 F. Supp. 1528 (N.D. Ala. 1987)	21
<i>Patel v. Quality Inn South</i> , 846 F.2d 700 (11th Cir. 1988)	20, 21
<i>Phelps Dodge Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 313 U.S. 177 (1940)	24
<i>6 West Ltd. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 237 F.3d 767 (7th Cir. 2001)	15
<i>Sun Country Citrus, Inc.</i> , 268 N.L.R.B. 700 (1984)	17
<i>Superior Truss & Panel, Inc.</i> , 334 N.L.R.B. 115 (2001)	18
<i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984)	13
<i>United States v. Alzanki</i> , 54 F.3d 994 (1st Cir. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 1111 (1996)	19
<i>Urrea v. New England Tea & Coffee Co.</i> , 2000 WL 1483215 (Mass. Super. 2000)	19
<i>Viracon, Inc.</i> , 256 N.L.R.B. 245 (1981)	17
Statutes:	
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(b)(1)(A) (1994)	22
29 U.S.C. § 151 (1994)	12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
29 U.S.C. § 215(a)(3) (1985)	6
29 U.S.C. § 1855(a) (1983)	6
Other Authorities:	
T. Alexander Aleinikoff, <i>Illegal Employers</i> , Am. Prospect, Dec. 4, 2000	14
Deborah Alexander, <i>Nebraska Beef Faces Federal Indictments</i> , Omaha World-Herald, Dec. 7, 2000	22
David Bacon, <i>Immigration Law – Bringing Back Sweatshop Conditions</i> , Nov. 10, 1998, available at < http://www.igc.org/dbacon/Imigrants/ 11sanctn.html >	15
Margery Beck, <i>INS Adds Nebraska Beef to Worker Smuggling case</i> , Lincoln Journal Star, Nov. 17, 2001	22
Linda Bosniak, <i>Exclusion and Membership: The Dual Identity of the Undocumented Worker Under United States Law</i> , 1988 Wis. L. Rev. 955 (1998)	11, 23
Nancy Cleeland, <i>Unionizing is Catch 22 for Illegal Immigrants' Jobs: Undocumented Status Makes Them Vulnerable to Workplace Retaliation</i> , L.A. Times, Jan. 16, 2000, available at 2000 WL 2201447	14, 18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Yochi J. Dreazen & Rudy Kleysteuber, <i>Allegations of Sexual Harassment in Arizona Put Immigration Service and EEOC at Odds</i> , Wall St. J., Aug. 22, 2000	20
Cecelia M. Espenosa, <i>The Illusory Provisions of Sanctions: The Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986</i> , 8 Geo. Immigr. L.J. 343 (1994) ...	23
Louis Freedberg, <i>INS to Crack Down on Employers</i> , S.F. Chron., Feb. 18, 1994	24
General Accounting Office, GAO/GGD-99-33, <i>Illegal Aliens: Significant Obstacles to Reducing Unauthorized Alien Employment Exist</i> 6 (Apr. 1999)	9
Jennifer Gordon, <i>We Make the Road By Walking: Immigrant Workers, The Workplace Project, and The Struggle For Social Change</i> , 30 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 407 (1995)	11
David Griffith, <i>Jone's Minimal: Low Wage Labor In the United States</i> 157 (1993)	10
H.R. Rep. No. 99-682(I), 99th Cong., 2d Sess. (1986), reprinted in 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5649, 5656, 5662	11, 27
I.N.S., <i>1999 Statistical Yearbook of the Immigration and Naturalization Service</i> 4, available at < http:// www.ins.gov/graphics/aboutins/statistics/ enf99text.pdf >	23

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Labor Department: Close to Half of Garment Contractors Violating FLSA</i> , 1996 Daily Lab. Rep. (BNA) 87 (May 6, 1996)	10, 11
Thomas Maier, <i>Workers Often Subject to Scare Tactics</i> , Newsday, Jul. 26, 2001	18
John L. McIntyre, <i>What Does "Lawfully Entitled to be Present and Employed" Mean to You?: Undocumented Workers & Make-Whole Remedies under the NLRA</i> , 22 U. Haw. L. Rev. 737 (2000)	27
William J. Murphy, Note, <i>Immigration Reform Without Control: The Need for an Integrated Immigration-Labor Policy</i> , 17 Suffolk Transnat'l L. Rev. 165 (1994)	22
Lori A. Nessel, <i>Undocumented Immigrants in the Workplace: the Fallacy of Labor Protection and the Need for Reform</i> , 36 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 345 (2001)	24
Panel, <i>The New Americans: Economic, Demographic, and Fiscal Effects of Immigration</i> , National Academy Press (1997)	9
Jeffrey S. Passel & Michael Fix, <i>Testimony Prepared for the Subcommittee on Immigration and Claims, Hearing on "The U.S. Population and Immigration," Committee on the Judiciary, U.S. House of Representatives (Aug. 2, 2001), available at <http://www.house.gov/judiciary/passel_080201.html></i>	10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Safety and Health: Three Sentenced in Scheme to Hire Undocumented Workers to Remove Asbestos</i> , 176 Daily Lab. Rep. (BNA) A-8 (2001)	22
L.M. Sixel, <i>Aggressive Stance Urged for EEOC/ Witnesses Describe Abuse of Immigrants</i> , Houston Chron., June 23, 1999, available at 1999 WL 3997076	12
Matthew Strozier, <i>Immigrant Groups Call for End to Workplace Raids</i> , India Abroad, Oct. 23, 1998, available at 1998 WL 11376904	20
Lena H. Sun & Peter S. Goodman, <i>Poultry Firm to Help INS Monitor Workers</i> , Wash. Post, Oct. 23, 1998	10
U.S. Department of Labor, <i>Compliance Highlights (Nov. 1999)</i>	11
U.S. Department of Labor, <i>FY 2000 Poultry Processing Compliance Report (2000)</i>	10
U.S. Department of Labor, Research Rep. No. 8, <i>Findings from the National Agricultural Workers Survey 1997-98 (Mar. 2000)</i>	9, 10
